

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COMMON SENSE ALLIANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Washington State Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. A deep split of authority exists regarding legislatively-imposed conditions and only this Court can provide the clarity needed to protect the right to just compensation.....	6
A. A growing number of lower courts im- properly refuse to apply <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> scrutiny simply because the condition at issue is imposed by a leg- islative act rather than through an ad- judicatory process.....	8
B. Unless this Court provides the lower courts with additional guidance on the applicability of <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> to leg- islatively-imposed conditions, the split will continue to deepen	10
III. The lower court’s refusal to apply <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i> to legislatively-imposed condi- tions undermines this Court’s takings ju- risprudence	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	5
<i>Alto Eldorado Partners v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Arcadia Dev. Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	3, 11, 14
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacra- mento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Curtis v. Town of S. Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998).....	13
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	6
<i>Harris v. City of Wichita</i> , 862 F. Supp. 287 (D. Kan. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	11
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and Miami Val- ley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>Levin v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	17
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (May 15, 1995) (Nos. 94-1555, 94-1560)	8, 9
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 389 Fed. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Chesterfield County</i> , 907 F. Supp. 166 (E.D. Va. 1995)	14
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Ill. Home Builders Ass'n, Inc. v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....	13
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 450 S.E.2d 200 (Ga. 1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Parking Ass'n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>San Mateo Coastal Landowners’ Ass’n v. County of San Mateo</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 523 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	11
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	12
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchor- age</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003)	11
<i>St. Clair County Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Auth.</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	13
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	8
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	6
<i>United States v. Lynah</i> , 188 U.S. 445 (1903).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const., amend. V	4, 15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (C. Baldwin, London 1824) (1690).....	16, 17
Roger Pilon, <i>Property Rights, Takings, and a Free Society</i> , 6 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 165 (1983).....	16
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 2 (1765).....	17
